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AL HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED

STATEMENT CF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Notes

Turnover
Cost of sales

Gross profit

Administrative expenses
Other operating income

Operating profiti{loss)

Interest payable and similar expenses
Profit/{loss) before taxation

Tax on profit/{loss)

Profit/{loss) for the financial year

Retained earnings brought forward
Dividends

Retained eamings carried forward

2022

167,855
(47.779)

120,076

(64,628)
6,783

62,231

{18)

62,213

(12,420)

49,793

(1.188)
(22,000)

26,6056

2021
£

58,696
(28,185)

30,501

(64,582)
18,152

(15,929)

(15,929)

(15,929}

14,741

{1,188)




AL HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

Fixed assets
Tangible assets

Current assets

Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year

Net current assets/{lizbilities)

Net assets/{liabilities)

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital

Praofit and loss reserves

Total equity

2022
Notes £
4
5 8,560
30,196
38,756
6 {12,968)
7

917

25,788

26,705

26,605

26,705

2021

£ £

4,072
593
26,917
27,510
(32.670)

(5,160)

(1,088)

100

(1,188)

(1,088)

The director of the company has elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial statements.

For the financial year ended 31 March 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the

Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The director acknowledges her responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect
to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The member has not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in

accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies

subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved and signed by the director and authorised for issue on 19 December 2022

Dr A Licollari
Director

Company Registration No. 10092070




AL HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

Accounting policies

Company information
AL Healthcare Services Limited is a private company limited by shares incorparated in England and Wales. The
registered office is 39 Hill Street, Mayfair, London, United Kingdem, W1J 5LZ.

Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (*FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as
applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS
102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts
in these financial statements are rounded fo the nearest £,

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, [modified to include the revaluation
of freehold properties and to include investment properties and certain financial instruments at fair value]. The principal
accounting policies adopled are set oul below.

Turnover

Turnecver is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for services provided in the normal
course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes.

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of
depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful
lives an the following bases:

Computers 25% on cost

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference hetween the sale proceeds and the
carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 12 'Other
Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a
legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise
the asset and settle the liahility simultaneously.

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price
including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless
the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the
future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not
amortised.




AL HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1

15

16

1.7

Accounting policies (Continued)

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and preference shares
that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing
transaction, where the debtinstrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market
rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business
from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liakilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not,
they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction price and
subsequenily measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recognised in profit or
loss immediately, together with any changes in the fair value of the hadged asset or liability that are attributable to the
hedged risk.

Taxation
The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxabkle profit for the year, Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the
profit and loss account beczuse it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in cther years
and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated
using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reparting end date.

Retirement henefits
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as thay fall due.

Government grants
Govemnment grants are recognised at the fair value of the asset received or receivable when there is reasonable
assurance that the grant conditions will be met and the grants will be received.

A grant that specifies performance conditions is recognised in income when the performance conditions are met.
Where a grant does not specify performance conditions it is recognised in income when the proceeds are received or
receivable. A grant received before the recognition criteria are satisfied is recognised as a liability.

Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the company’s accounting policies, the director is required to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions abcut the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent frem other sources. The
estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to he
relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that peried, or in the peried of
the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future periods.




AL HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

3 Employees

The average menthly number of persons {including directors) employed by the company during the year was:

Total

4 Tangible fixed assets

Cost
At 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 April 2021
Depreciation charged in the year

At 31 March 2022

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2022

At 31 March 2021

§ Debtors
Amounts falling due within one year:

Other debtors

6 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Taxation and sccial security
Other creditors

2022
Number

]

2022

8,560

2022

12,420
548

12,968

2021
Number

[

Plant and
machinery etc

£

12,618

8,546
3,155

11,701

2021

180
32,490

32,670




AL HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

7 Called up share capital

Ordinary share capital
Allotted, called up and fully paid

8 Directors’ transactions

Description % Rate

2022

100

2021

100

£

7.966

Opening AmountsAmounts repaidClosing balance
balance advanced
£ £ £
(32,435) 107,164 (66,763)
(32,435) 107,164 (66,763)

7,966




This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the
registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of
the Companies Act 2006.



