Company registration number 10092070 (England and Wales)
AL HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR
PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

CONTENTS

	Page
Balance sheet	2
Notes to the financial statements	3 - 6

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Turnover		167,855	58,696
Cost of sales		(47,779)	(28,195)
Gross profit		120,076	30,501
Administrative expenses		(64,628)	(64,582)
Other operating income		6,783	18,152
Operating profit/(loss)		62,231	(15,929)
Interest payable and similar expenses		(18)	-
Profit/(loss) before taxation		62,213	(15,929)
Tax on profit/(loss)		(12,420)	-
Profit/(loss) for the financial year		49,793	(15,929)
Retained earnings brought forward		(1,188)	14,741
Dividends		(22,000)	-
Retained earnings carried forward		26,605	(1,188)

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

	2022			2021	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	4		917		4,072
Current assets					
Debtors	5	8,560		593	
Cash at bank and in hand		30,196		26,917	
		38,756		27,510	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one					
year	6	(12,968)		(32,670)	
Net current assets/(liabilities)			25,788		(5,160)
Net assets/(liabilities)			26,705		(1,088)
·					
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	7		100		100
Profit and loss reserves			26,605		(1,188)
Total equity			26,705		(1,088)
· •					

The director of the company has elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial statements.

For the financial year ended 31 March 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The director acknowledges her responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The member has not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved and signed by the director and authorised for issue on 19 December 2022

Dr A Licollari

Director

Company Registration No. 10092070

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1 Accounting policies

Company information

AL Healthcare Services Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is 39 Hill Street, Mayfair, London, United Kingdom, W1J 5LZ.

1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, [modified to include the revaluation of freehold properties and to include investment properties and certain financial instruments at fair value]. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for services provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes.

1.3 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Computers 25% on cost

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

1.4 Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and preference shares that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recognised in profit or loss immediately, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

1.5 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

1.6 Retirement benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

1.7 Government grants

Government grants are recognised at the fair value of the asset received or receivable when there is reasonable assurance that the grant conditions will be met and the grants will be received.

A grant that specifies performance conditions is recognised in income when the performance conditions are met. Where a grant does not specify performance conditions it is recognised in income when the proceeds are received or receivable. A grant received before the recognition criteria are satisfied is recognised as a liability.

2 Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the company's accounting policies, the director is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future periods.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

3	Emp	loyees
---	-----	--------

	The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the com-	pany during the yea	r was:
		2022	2021
		Number	Number
	Total	2	2
4	Tangible fixed assets		
			Plant and machinery etc
			£
	Cost At 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022		12,618
	ACT April 2021 and 31 March 2022		
	Depreciation and impairment		
	At 1 April 2021 Depreciation charged in the year		8,546 3,155
	Depreciation ortaliged in the year		
	At 31 March 2022		11,701
	Carrying amount		
	At 31 March 2022		917
	At 31 March 2021		4,072
5	Debtors		
-		2022	2021
	Amounts falling due within one year:	£	£
	Other debtors	8,560	593
6	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year		
		2022	2021
		£	£
	Taxation and social security	12,420	180
	Other creditors	548	32,490
		12,968	32,670

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

7	Called up share capital				2022 £	2021 £	
	Ordinary share capital				-	~	
	Allotted, called up and fully paid				100	100	
8	Directors' transactions						
	Description	% Rate	Opening balance	AmountsAmo	ounts repaidClosi	ng balance	
			£	£	£	£	
		-	(32,435)	107,164	(66,763)	7,966	
			(32,435)	107,164	(66,763)	7,966	

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.